date are taken into consideration in the sensitivity analysis. Exchange rate differences from the trans-
lation of financial statements into the group’s currency are not taken into account.

224

Bechtle AG Annual Report 2022

 C  O N S O LI  D A TE  D  FI  N A N CI  A L  S T A TE  M E N T S         N o t e s        F  u r t h e r  D i s c l os  u r e s  i n  A c c o r dan   c e  w i t h  IFR   S  7  

2022 2021

Effects of a 10% value loss (or increase)
of the euro against
USD +14,155 (−14,155) +39,036 (−39,036)

CHF −3,111 (+3,111) −7,340 (+7,340)

SEK +1,592 (−1,592) +28 (−28)

PLN −294 (+294) −124 (+124)

GBP +219 (−219) +187 (−187)

NOK +175 (−175) +2,118 (−2,118)

HUF −67 (+67) −39 (+39)

CZK −66 (+66) −48 (+48)

TWD +10 (−10) −1 (+1)

DKK 0 0 −1 (+1)

JYN 0 0 +1 (−1)

CAD 0 0 +1 (−1)

� €k

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact a decrease (or increase) in the euro exchange
rate could have on other comprehensive income (outside profit or loss). The change in fair value of the
derivatives accounted for as hedges, as well as the change in value of assets and liabilities of the
subsidiaries with the respective currency as functional currency, are taken into consideration.

2022 2021

Effects of a 10% value loss (or increase)
of the euro against
CHF +49,156 (−49,156) +45,281 (−45,281)

GBP +3,755 (−3,755) +1,628 (−1,628)

PLN +471 (−471) +304 (−304)

HUF +97 (−97) +86 (−86)

USD +97 (−97) +49 (−49)

CZK +32 (−32) +35 (−35)

� €k

The interest rate risk the Bechtle Group is exposed to mainly relates to the interest earned by its
cash and cash equivalents. The interest rate risks of the Bechtle Group are centrally analysed, and the
resulting measures are actively managed by the central finance department. The approach to this
area is subject to regular review as determined by management.

Apart from this, the group has only a minimal position – and thus an insignificant interest rate risk –
in variable-rate financial instruments, which are exposed to cash flow risks from a possible deterio-
ration in interest rates. There is also an insignificant interest rate risk for fixed-interest financial